

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL LANCE DAVIS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELISSA WINBERG*

MILES POPE

FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.

702 West Idaho Street, Suite 1000

Boise, Idaho 83702

Miles_Pope@fd.org

208-331-5500

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for Certiorari.....	1
Order Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Reason for Granting the Writ	3
Related Cases Pending in this Court.....	4
Statement of the Case	5
Argument.....	6
I. Certiorari is necessary to correct the Ninth Circuit’s decision that Idaho delivery is a serious drug offense even though it does not necessarily entail the conduct of distribution, manufacturing, or possession with intent to distribute drugs.	6
A. The <i>Kawashima</i> categorical approach determines whether an offense is a serious drug offense under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	6
B. Idaho delivery of a controlled substance does not require delivery of drugs.....	8
1. Idaho delivery can be accomplished by offering to distribute drugs, which does not necessarily require proof of distributing.	8
2. Idaho delivery can be accomplished through mere knowing presence during a drug transaction.	11
II. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	12
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	7
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	3, 6, 7
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 2014 WL 1273964 (Idaho Ct. App. May 28, 2014)	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 P.3d 912 (Idaho 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 806 F. App'x 572 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , Case No. 19-30011	12
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 919 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 837 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	3
Idaho Code § 37-2701(g)	2, 10
Idaho Code § 37-2732(a)	2
